Gainfully employed 16-74 years by region of residence (RAMS) by year, age, sector, region and sex, 2019-2021

2019 16-19 years

20-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

55-59 years

60-64 years

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

Vasterbotten county

men women
2 7

0 0
212 465
10 23

0 0
1024 1300
62 50
31 24
18 26
114 170
119 119
0 0
1035 1450
66 248

0 0
3941 2660
226 147
285 160
52 52
259 353
813 966
0 1
1859 4468
620 1915
0 1
10742 5132
645 488
610 292
354 187
611 702
1093 1269
6 1
1731 4865
659 1878
3 0
8938 3572
698 478
529 313
383 228
509 692
986 1243
12 2
1765 5529
575 1929
2 2
9331 3451
730 487
512 322
456 294
580 804
392 464
7 0
842 2781
259 1052
0 1
4040 1345
466 227
318 141
249 105
317 431
360 404
3 0
848 2512
263 1069
0 0
3144 1008
718 348
275 126

Norrbotten county

men women
3 15

0 0
139 308
6 20

0 0
1168 1207
51 63
52 30
11 4
74 172
192 131
0 0
618 1027
48 200

1 0
3694 2134
198 124
419 197
62 32
165 242
967 793
5 4
1112 3384
301 1223
1 2
9287 4475
644 413
1190 636
221 170
304 491
988 951
9 3
1255 3855
345 1268
4 1
7304 3254
628 454
1047 499
270 165
309 509
1326 1098
11 6
1436 5627
354 1429
4 7
8428 3517
777 573
1469 599
416 271
421 730
548 436
9 4
731 2964
187 778
2 5
3801 1374
503 292
813 278
212 149
245 388
412 358
3 1
729 2654
148 814
1 3
2808 918
748 385
523 182



65+ years

2020 16-19 years

20-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

55-59 years

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

226
304
238

458
173

1311
2721
44
83
353

156
16

987
38
21

83
98

1019
81

3706
186
194

41
228
818

1832
626

10652
605
591
360
548

1133

1754
697

8989
647
525
409
489

1038

11

1788

574

9244
701
514
462
551
423

846
269

4059
439
305
279
306

86
351
159

1095
361

536
1173
13
36
252

381
33

1158
39
14
21

148
125

1348
261

2560
144
95
37
314
1056

4252
1962

5151
469
299
175
692

1348

4728
1947

3593
491
294
238
684

1296

5449
1917

3393
466
319
308
749
476

2792
1046

1432
264
132
119
413

215
267
125

426
104

1328
2738
64
90
251

964
56
40

48
264

699
44

3594
210
375

49
155
1056

1124
299

9139
647
1230
237
298
1015

1238
329

7338
608
1071
253
301
1302
12
1406
342

8168
728
1407
415
418
574
10
765
177

3993
520
870
195
244

102
330
95

1161
327

580
1109
21
49
197

277
35

1095
76
30
11

137
143

1010
175

2003
115
193

32
238
866

3374
1221

4364
444
691
196
498
994

3792
1239

3258
453
529
160
477

1139

5485
1344

3446
536
586
284
737
488

2966
758

1478
297
290
141
372



60-64 years

65+ years

2021 16-19 years

20-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

367

819
231

3163
697
258
217
299
222

382
149

1225
2711

109

1027
97

4208
176
169

44
193
824

1815
629

11028
555
578
328
565

1112

1780
721

9402
601
522
436
501

1068

10

1781

572

9197
641
492
479
530

420

2432
1014

973
362
110

90
315
150

829
318

462
1269
17
29
199

365
39

1363
45
25
22

180
132

1282
246

2804
127
114

34
319
1095

4104
1966

5403
452
301
191
665

1387

4685
2031

3843
475
277
257
671

1320

5441
1872

3496
432
311
309
739

421

716
161

2805
752
500
220
239
127

391
82

1267
2713
89
83
243

1099
54
55
15
76

282

668
48

3804
151
365

40
178
1087

1115
303

9413
572
1230
235
287
1026

1207
326

7675
604
1061
291
278
1220
14
1396
323

8088
678
1363
401
398

374

2622
766

893
394
171
105
321
108

894
285

482
1133
15
39
165

262
27

1264
53
30
10

184
171

933
179

2068
107
196

41
240
867

3220
1194

4523
397
700
193
500
995

3690
1245

3465
440
587
192
477

1182

5322
1298

3448
515
574
276
690



55-59 years

60-64 years

65+ years

Time series break. As from reference year 2019, a new data source and method are used to produce the statistics. The monthly employer reports at individual

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

central government

central government quasi-corporations

primary local government

county councils

other public institutions

joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec
other corporations not controlled by the government sector
central government corporations and organisations

local government corporations and organisations

other organisations

464

869
273

4402
421
284
274
304
348

783
240

3160
653
259
205
288
213

395
172

1306
2632
53
91
300

521

2841
1058

1492
261
148
142
410
433

2329
982

1003
338
109

93
324
168

998
422

533
1182
16
34
238

636

780
164

4181
476
847
214
217
431

671
164

2908
740
485
205
228
147

418
103

1325
2611
69
90
244

516

3005
727

1594
284
306
149
385
384

2543
731

930
350
169
124
317
129

1002
411

599
1103
12
41
177

level (AGI) have replaced the annual statements of earnings (KU) and gainfully employed persons are now classified based on wages/salaries paid in November.

Further information on the changes is available at <a href="http://www.sch.se/rams">www.sch.se/rams</a>

Latest update: 20221124 08:00
Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number
Data type: Flow



