Gainfully employed 16-74 years by region of residence (RAMS) by year, age, sector, region and sex, 2019-2021

			Västerbotten county		Norrbotten county	
			men	women	men	women
2019	16-19 years	central government	2 0	7 0	3 0	15 0
		central government quasi-corporations primary local government	212	465	139	308
		county councils	10	23	6	20
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	1024	1300	1168	1207
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	62	50	51	63
		central government corporations and organisations	31	24	52	30
		local government corporations and organisations other organisations	18 114	26 170	11 74	4 172
	20-24 years	central government	119	119	192	131
	20 24 years	central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0
		primary local government	1035	1450	618	1027
		county councils	66	248	48	200
		other public institutions	0	0	1	0
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	3941	2660	3694	2134
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	226	147	198	124
		central government corporations and organisations local government corporations and organisations	285 52	160 52	419 62	197 32
		other organisations	259	353	165	242
	25-34 years	central government	813	966	967	793
	,	central government quasi-corporations	0	1	5	4
		primary local government	1859	4468	1112	3384
		county councils	620	1915	301	1223
		other public institutions	0	1	1	2
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	10742	5132	9287	4475
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	645	488	644	413
		central government corporations and organisations local government corporations and organisations	610 354	292 187	1190 221	636 170
		other organisations	611	702	304	491
	35-44 years	central government	1093	1269	988	951
	,	central government quasi-corporations	6	1	9	3
		primary local government	1731	4865	1255	3855
		county councils	659	1878	345	1268
		other public institutions	3	0	4	1
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	8938	3572 478	7304 628	3254 454
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector central government corporations and organisations	698 529	313	1047	434
		local government corporations and organisations	383	228	270	165
		other organisations	509	692	309	509
	45-54 years	central government	986	1243	1326	1098
		central government quasi-corporations	12	2	11	6
		primary local government	1765	5529	1436	5627
		county councils	575	1929	354	1429
		other public institutions	2	2 2 4 5 1	9429	7
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sector other corporations not controlled by the government sector	9331 730	3451 487	8428 777	3517 573
		central government corporations and organisations	512	322	1469	599
		local government corporations and organisations	456	294	416	271
		other organisations	580	804	421	730
	55-59 years	central government	392	464	548	436
		central government quasi-corporations	7	0	9	4
		primary local government	842	2781	731	2964
		county councils	259	1052	187	778
		other public institutions joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	0 4040	1 1345	2 3891	5 1374
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	466	227	503	292
		central government corporations and organisations	318	141	813	278
		local government corporations and organisations	249	105	212	149
		other organisations	317	431	245	388
	60-64 years	central government	360	404	412	358
		central government quasi-corporations	3	0	3	1
		primary local government	848	2512	729	2654
		county councils	263	1069	148	814
		other public institutions joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	0 3144	0 1008	1 2808	3 918
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	718	348	748	385
		central government corporations and organisations	275	126	523	182
		5 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5				

		local government corporations and organisations	226	86	215	102
		other organisations	304	351	267	330
	65+ years	central government	238	159	125	95
		central government quasi-corporations	1	0	0	0
		primary local government	458	1095	426	1161
		county councils other public institutions	173 0	361 0	104 2	327 1
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	1311	536	1328	580
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	2721	1173	2738	1109
		central government corporations and organisations	44	13	64	21
		local government corporations and organisations	83	36	90	49
		other organisations	353	252	251	197
2020	16-19 years	central government	5	9	0	7
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0
		primary local government county councils	156 16	381 33	85 7	277 35
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	987	1158	964	1095
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	38	39	56	76
		central government corporations and organisations	21	14	40	30
		local government corporations and organisations	6	21	8	11
		other organisations	83	148	48	137
	20-24 years	central government	98	125	264	143
		central government quasi-corporations	2 1019	1 1348	0 699	1010
		primary local government county councils	81	261	44	1010 175
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	3706	2560	3594	2003
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	186	144	210	115
		central government corporations and organisations	194	95	375	193
		local government corporations and organisations	41	37	49	32
		other organisations	228	314	155	238
	25-34 years	central government	818	1056	1056	866
		central government quasi-corporations primary local government	1 1832	3 4252	4 1124	1 3374
		county councils	626	1962	299	1221
		other public institutions	0	1	1	1
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	10652	5151	9139	4364
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	605	469	647	444
		central government corporations and organisations	591	299	1230	691
		local government corporations and organisations	360	175	237	196
	25 44	other organisations	548	692	298	498
	35-44 years	central government central government quasi-corporations	1133 6	1348 2	1015 9	994 5
		primary local government	1754	4728	1238	3792
		county councils	697	1947	329	1239
		other public institutions	3	0	4	1
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	8989	3593	7338	3258
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	647	491	608	453
		central government corporations and organisations	525	294	1071	529
		local government corporations and organisations	409	238	253	160
	45-54 years	other organisations central government	489 1038	684 1296	301 1302	477 1139
	45-54 years	central government quasi-corporations	11	2	12	7
		primary local government	1788	5449	1406	5485
		county councils	574	1917	342	1344
		other public institutions	3	1	6	8
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	9244	3393	8168	3446
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	701	466	728	536
		central government corporations and organisations	514	319	1407	586
		local government corporations and organisations other organisations	462 551	308 749	415 418	284 737
	55-59 years	central government	423	476	574	488
	oo oo years	central government quasi-corporations	5	0	10	3
		primary local government	846	2792	765	2966
		county councils	269	1046	177	758
		other public institutions	1	1	0	4
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	4059	1432	3993	1478
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	439	264	520 870	297
		central government corporations and organisations local government corporations and organisations	305 279	132 119	870 195	290 141
		other organisations	306	413	244	372
				-		

	60-64 years	central government	367	420	421	374
	00-04 years	central government quasi-corporations	7	0	2	0
		primary local government	819	2432	716	2622
		county councils	231	1014	161	766
		other public institutions	0	0	4	4
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	3163	973	2805	893
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	697	362	752	394
		central government corporations and organisations	258	110	500	171
		local government corporations and organisations	217	90	220	105
		other organisations	299	315	239	321
	65+ years	central government	222	150	127	108
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0
		primary local government	382	829	391	894
		county councils	149	318	82	285
		other public institutions	0	0	2	1 482
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sector	1225 2711	462 1269	1267 2713	1133
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector central government corporations and organisations	40	17	89	1133
		local government corporations and organisations	84	29	83	39
		other organisations	266	199	243	165
2021	16-19 years	central government	7	5	3	6
2021	10 17 years	central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0
		primary local government	140	365	96	262
		county councils	7	39	5	27
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	1120	1363	1099	1264
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	35	45	54	53
		central government corporations and organisations	33	25	55	30
		local government corporations and organisations	6	22	15	10
		other organisations	83	180	76	184
	20-24 years	central government	109	132	282	171
		central government quasi-corporations	0	0	0	0
		primary local government	1027	1282	668	933
		county councils	97	246	48	179
		other public institutions	0	0	0	0
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	4208	2804	3804	2068
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	176	127	151	107
		central government corporations and organisations local government corporations and organisations	169 44	114 34	365 40	196 41
		other organisations	193	319	178	240
	25-34 years	central government	824	1095	1087	867
	25 54 years	central government quasi-corporations	3	2	4	3
		primary local government	1815	4104	1115	3220
		county councils	629	1966	303	1194
		other public institutions	0	0	2	1
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	11028	5403	9413	4523
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	555	452	572	397
		central government corporations and organisations	578	301	1230	700
		local government corporations and organisations	328	191	235	193
		other organisations	565	665	287	500
	35-44 years	central government	1112	1387	1026	995
		central government quasi-corporations	5	1	7	5
		primary local government	1780	4685	1207	3690
		county councils	721	2031	326	1245
		other public institutions	2	0	4	2
		joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sec	9402	3843	7675	3465
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	601	475	604	440
		central government corporations and organisations	522	277	1061	587
		local government corporations and organisations	436	257	291	192
		other organisations	501	671	278	477
	45-54 years	central government	1068	1320	1220	1182
		central government quasi-corporations	10	2	14	7
		primary local government	1781	5441	1396	5322
		county councils other public institutions	572	1872	323	1298
		other public institutions joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	0 9197	1 3496	5 8088	6 3448
		other corporations not controlled by the government sector	641	432	678	5448 515
		central government corporations and organisations	492	311	1363	574
		local government corporations and organisations	492 479	309	401	276
		other organisations	530	739	398	690
			230	,	2,3	0,0

55-59 years	central government	464	521	636	516
	central government quasi-corporations	5	1	8	2
	primary local government	869	2841	780	3005
	county councils	273	1058	164	727
	other public institutions	2	1	1	5
	joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	4402	1492	4181	1594
	other corporations not controlled by the government sector	421	261	476	284
	central government corporations and organisations	284	148	847	306
	local government corporations and organisations	274	142	214	149
	other organisations	304	410	217	385
60-64 years	central government	348	433	431	384
	central government quasi-corporations	5	0	3	3
	primary local government	783	2329	671	2543
	county councils	240	982	164	731
	other public institutions	0	0	3	5
	joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	3160	1003	2908	930
	other corporations not controlled by the government sector	653	338	740	350
	central government corporations and organisations	259	109	485	169
	local government corporations and organisations	205	93	205	124
	other organisations	288	324	228	317
65+ years	central government	213	168	147	129
	central government quasi-corporations	1	0	0	0
	primary local government	395	998	418	1002
	county councils	172	422	103	411
	other public institutions	1	0	0	0
	joint-stock corporations not controlled by the government sect	1306	533	1325	599
	other corporations not controlled by the government sector	2632	1182	2611	1103
	central government corporations and organisations	53	16	69	12
	local government corporations and organisations	91	34	90	41
	other organisations	300	238	244	177

Time series break. As from reference year 2019, a new data source and method are used to produce the statistics. The monthly employer reports at individual level (AGI) have replaced the annual statements of earnings (KU) and gainfully employed persons are now classified based on wages/salaries paid in November. Further information on the changes is available at http://www.scb.se/rams

Latest update: 20221124 08:00 Source: Statistics Sweden

Units: number Data type: Flow